MOST URGENT Instruction No.21 /2018-Customs

F.No.502/07/2013-Cus. - VI
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
(Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs)

North Block, New Delhi, dated the 14th December, 2018

To

All Principal Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs/Custom (Preventive),

All Principal Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Central Tax and Customs,

All Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Customs /Custom (Preventive),

All Principal Commissioner/Commissioner of Central Tax and Customs.

Subject: Forwarding of received applications under Regulation 4 of Customs Brokers Licensing regulations, 2018 to National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes and Narcotics, NACIN- reg.

Sir/ Madam.

Board has decided that the written examination under regulation 6 of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018 will be held online from the year 2019 onwards. The online examination will be conducted by National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes and Narcotics (NACIN).

- 2. Principal Commissioner of Customs or Commissioner of Customs receiving these applications from the applicants are therefore required to forward information to NACIN in the **format prescribed** which is enclosed herewith. As the examination will be held online, you are requested to issue public notice for candidates to submit their passport size photographs/ mobile number/ email id at the earliest. It may be ensured that that no accepted application is left out in the exercise.
- 3. You are requested to take necessary action in this regard in a time-bound manner so that requisite information is furnished to NACIN <u>latest by 31.12.2018</u>. The same may be accorded priority.
- 4. Requisite amendments in the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018 will be carried out by the Board.
- 5. Any difficulties faced may kindly be referred to the Board.

Yours faithfully,

0.

Enclosure: Format for furnishing information to NACIN

(B. Konthoujam) Under Secretary

Copy to: Director General, National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes and Narcotics Director General, Directorate General of Performance Management.

Information to be furnished for Customs Broker Examination 2019

(w.r.t.candidates eligible for appearing in written examination under regulation 6 of CBLR, 2018)

Name of the Customs Location/Commissionerate/Customs House:

Name and designation of Nodal officer:

Email id of Nodal Officer:

Cell no. of Nodal Officer:

Sl.	Name of Candidate	16 digit	Permanent	10 digit	email id	Passport size
No.		Aadhaar no.	Account	Mobile No.		photograph
			Number (PAN)			(File Type JPG,
						JPEG, PNG of
						Size 20 to 60
						KB)